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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
715 The Rivals of Rookwood    SOL 118 20th February 1915 
716 Jimmy Silver’s Ruse    SOL 118  
717 Healing the Breach    SOL 118  
718 The Fistical Four!    SOL 118  

       
719 The Rebels of Rookwood  Tuckshop barring-out when Modern 

masters take over the school 

  cf. M 1510 - 1515 
720 Barred Out    
721 No Surrender    

       
722 The Impostors      
723 The Slackers of Rookwood!  Adolphus Smythe’s cricket XI  SOL 128  

       
724 The Prefects Plot!  Knowles plotting against Bulkeley  SOL 128  
725 Backing Up Bulkeley  SOL 128  

       
726 Jimmy Silver’s Fix    SOL 128  
727 The Fall of the Mighty  Tommy Dodd replaces Smythe as captain    
728 Smythe’s Little Sweep      
729 The Modern’s Mistake      
730 Rookwood’s Revenge  Cricket against Bagshot    
731 A Stern Chase  Silver v. Herr Kinkel   GHA 1933 
732 The Bagshot ‘Bounders’      

       
733 His True Colours  

Arrival of Dick Oswald 
   

734 Parted Chums    
735 The Outcast of the Form    

       
736 The Bogus Eleven  Feuding with Bagshot juniors staying at 

Rookwood 

   
737 Pankley’s Picnic    
738 Turning the Tables    

       
739 Police Constable Jimmy Silver  

Herr Kinkel exposed as a German spy 
   

740 A Spy in the School    
741 Renounced by Rookwood    

       
742 Last Man In      

       
743 The Terror of Rookwood  

Sam Barker masquerading as the Head’s 
nephew from America, Gunter 

 SOL 182  
744 Ructions at Rookwood  SOL 182  
745 The End of His Tether  SOL 182  
746 One Against the School  SOL 182  
747 Gunter’s Mistake  SOL 182  
748 Getting Rid of Gunter  SOL 182  

       
749 Chumming with Smythe  

Jimmy Silver becomes junior captain 
   

750 Who Shall Be Skipper?    
751 The Fight for the Captaincy    

       
752 A Shattered Friendship  

Jimmy Silver’s Uncle John 

   
753 Put to the Test    
754 Jimmy Silver’s Downfall    
755 Shoulder to Shoulder    
756 His Last Chance    

       
757 Jimmy Silver’s Guest  Billy Bunter    
758 The Rookwood Raiders      
759 Dishing the Dandy      
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
760 The Rookwood Pantomime  Staging Alice in Wonderland    
761 Jimmy Silver’s Journal  Starting a school magazine   Cf. G 1/32-34 & M 296 

       
762 Just Like Jimmy  Arrival of Heinrich Clootz    
763 The Hate of the Hun    

       
764 The Scouts of the School  Dolly Chisolm lost her dog Fido    
765 In Honour Bound  Silver promises not to fight   Cf. Figgins in G 1198 

       
766 The Duffer of the Fourth  Arrival of Dickinson Minor    
767 Curing the Duffer    

       
768 Caught Napping  Cousin Phyllis visits    

       
769 Scorned by the Slackers  

Arrival of Tom Rawson on a scholarship 

 SOL 262  
770 Keeping His End Up  SOL 262  
771 The Scholarship Boy’s Secret  SOL 262 1st mention of Muffin 
772 Rallying Round Rawson  SOL 262  

       
773 In Deep Disguise  Peele disguised as Mr Bootle    
774 The Wrong Sort!  Arrival of Lord Mornington  SOL 262  
775 A Disgrace to Rookwood    SOL 262  
776 Jimmy Silver’s Sacrifice  Steps down from Greek prize exam  SOL 262  
777 The Rival Recruits      

       
778 The Freak Match  

Mornington v. Silver at cricket 
 SOL 268  

779 By Request of the Head  SOL 268  
780 The Rascal of Rookwood  SOL 268  

       
781 The Tyrant of the School  

Mr Scroop, new Head 
 SOL 268  

782 The Revolt Against the Head  SOL 268  
783 The Rookwood Barring-In  SOL 268  

       
784 The Shadowed Schoolboys      

       
785 A Tough Handful  Arrival of Higgs [and see 788]  SOL 272 & SOL 6 
786 Bluffing the Bully  SOL 272  

       
787 The Rookwood Redskins  Moderns stage “Lily of the Prairie”  SOL 278  
788 Jimmy Silver’s Triumph  Silver defeats Higgs in a fight  SOL 6  
789 Foes of the Fourth  Tommy Dodd resumes captaincy  SOL 6  
790 Turned Out of the Team    SOL 6  
791 The Rascal’s Repentance  Mornington rescues Silver from roughs  SOL 6 cf. Cardew in G 829 and 

Vernon-Smith in M 1266 792 Fagging for Beaumont  Silver turns the tables   
793 The Uninvited Guest  Bunter visits  SOL 272  
794 The Rookwood Players  Staging a play about a sailor  SOL 278  
795 Jimmy Silver’s Weekend    SOL 278  
796 Cornering the Cad  Muffin blackmails Mornington  SOL 278  
797 The Rookwood Co-Operators  In competition to the school shop    

       
798 The Colonial Schoolboy  Arrival of Van Ryn  SOL 272  
799 The Rookwood Ventriloquist  SOL 272  

       
800 The Fistical Four’s Revenge  Using the phone to pay out Manders   cf. GHA 1924 
801 Barred from the Team    SOL 12  

       
802 Jimmy Silver’s Guilt  Silver framed for theft by Mornington & 

Beaumont and expelled 

 SOL 12  
803 Expelled from Rookwood  SOL 12  
804 Rawson to the Rescue  SOL 12  

       
805 The Hero of Rookwood  Mornington rescues Rosie Chisholm  SOL 12  
806 The Rookwood Reformers  Leggett’s roulette    
807 Spoofing the School  Muffin pretends to be mute    
808 The Modern’s Triumph  Bonfire night    
809 Mornington Minor  Arrival of ‘Erbert Murphy  SOL 284  
810 Jimmy Silver’s Christmas Party  Silver’s Uncle John accused of theft  SOL 284 GHA 1923 
811 The Waif of Rookwood  ‘Erbert saves Mornington  SOL 284  
812 The Boy from Canada  Arrival of Pons from Canada  SOL 48  
813 The Canadian Junior’s Conquest  Pons challenges Putter to a duel  SOL 48 cf. duel between D’Arcy & 

? in G       
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
814 Held to His Word  Plays for junior football XI  SOL 48  
815 Mr Manders’ Tea Party     GHA 1928 

       
816 Scorned By The Fags  ‘Erbert Murphy ostracised by the fags 

until he rescues Jones Minimus 
 SOL 284 cf. Joe Frayne in G and 

Bolsover Minor in M 817 By Sheer Pluck  SOL 284 
       

818 Tubby Muffin - Millionaire      
819 Conroy, the Cornstalk  Arrival of Kit Conroy  SOL 48  
820 The Colonial Co.    SOL 48  
821 The Upper Hand  Colonial Co. v Carthew  SOL 296  
822 A Traitor in the Camp  Legget  SOL 296 cf. Trimble in G 732 
823 Lovell’s Luck [RTE]  Bishop, jewel thief    
824 The Rookwood Paper Chase    SOL 296  
825 Mornington’s Chance    SOL 296  
826 Fooled on the First  Classicals v. Moderns    
827 Van Ryn’s Ruse  Ventriloquism against Carthew    
828 The Eccentric Headmaster [RTE]  Temporary Head Dr. Howard    
829 Greener than Grass  Arrival of Clarence Cuffy   cf. Blenkinsop in G 331 
830 The Fall of the Fifth  Silver v. Hansom & Co.   GHA 1941 
831 Son of a Cracksman  Arrival of Kit Erroll  SOL 220  
832 Rookwood on Rations  Mornington tries to cheat the rations    

       
833 Mornington’s Master Stroke  

Erroll v. Mornington and the 
machinations of Gentleman Jim 

 SOL 220  
834 A Straight Game  SOL 220  
835 The Hidden Schoolboy  SOL 220  
836 From Foes to Friends  SOL 220  
837 Light at Last    SOL 220  

       
838 The Trick that Failed  Arrival of Lattrey    
839 The Shadow of Shame!      
840 Saving a Scapegrace      
841 Smythe’s Terrible Uncle      
842 Left in the Lurch      

       
843 Mornington’s Foe  

Mornington discovers that ‘Erbert is the 
real heir to the Mornington fortune 

 SOL 32  
844 The Missing Heir  SOL 32  
845 Brought to Heel  SOL 32  
846 Game to the Last  SOL 32  
847 A Terrible Temptation!  SOL 32  
848 Mornington’s Vengeance  SOL 108  
849 The Downward Path  SOL 108  

       
850 Raising the Wind  Muffin pretends to have a soldier brother   Cf. Bunter in M 469 

       
851 A Discredit to the School  Gunner – escaped convict and 

Rookwood old boy 
   

852 The Rookwood Refugee    
       

853 The Winning Goal  Dodd plays Cuffy in a football match  SOL 108  
       

854 A Thief in the Night  Lattrey tries to frame Mornington for theft  SOL 108  
855 Mornington’s Triumph  SOL 108  

       
856 In Another’s Power [RTE]  Knowles blackmailed    

       
857 Gentleman Jim’s Secret  As temporary porter Mr Brown, he 

kidnaps ‘Erbert 
  See BF 831, 833-836 

858 The Impostor’s Downfall    
       

859 A Fool and His Money  Smythe’s £50 birthday present    
       

860 Foiled at the Finish  Lattrey tries to get Silver expelled    
861 Brought to Terms    

       
862 Jimmy Silver’s Guest DN  Christmas at the Priory    
863 Mornington’s Last Plunge      
864 Algy of the Third  Jimmy’s cousin comes to Rookwood    

 



The Boys Friend Rookwood Index 6

 
- 1918 - 

 
No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
865 Under the Shadow!  

Mornington is blinded by Lattrey, who 
cannot be expelled as his father is 
blackmailing the Head. The Fourth rebel, 
and camp on the school allotments and 
then in the quarry until Lattrey is 
expelled. 

   
866 Condemned by the School!    
867 Expelled by the Form!    
868 The Rookwood Mutineers!    
869 Rebellion at Rookwood!    
870 Sticking It Out!    
871 The Fourth Against the Head!    
872 The Rebels’ Raid!    
873 Hard Pressed!    
874 From Out the Past!    
875 The Last of Lattrey!    
876 Outcast and Hero!    

       
877 The Scamp of the Third!  Algy Silver    
878 Put to the Proof!  Lattrey reforms and returns    

       
879 Algy’s Pal!  Algy’s friend from High Coombe   GHA 1939 
880 Betrayed by His Chum!   GHA 1939 

       
881 The Schoolboy Investors! [RTE]  Buying War Savings Certificates    

       
882 A Blow for Bulkeley!  

Bulkeley’s father is arrested for theft, 
Bulkeley has to leave and Knowles 
becomes captain for a while 

 SOL 36  
883 The Shadow of Suspicion!  SOL 36  
884 Rivals for the Captaincy!  SOL 36  
885 Rough on Rookwood!  SOL 36  
886 Brought to Light!  SOL 36  
887 Foul Play!    

       
888 The Scare at Rookwood! [RTE]  An escaped tiger    
889 Getting Even with Carthew!      
890 The Hidden Hun!  A German prisoner of war escapes    

       
891 The Rookwood Caravanners!  

Caravanning with a horse Robinson 
Crusoe and rivalry with Tommy Dodd & 
Co. 

 SOL 202 Cf. G 595-605 
892 The Sorrows of Sergeant Kettle!  SOL 202  
893 Tit for Tat  SOL 202  
894 Cuffy and the Caravanners!  SOL 202  
895 The Caravan Cricketers!  SOL 202  
896 The Haunted Caravan!  SOL 202  
897 The Caravanners’ Guest!    
898 Jimmy Silver & Co.’s Victory!  SOL 202  
899 Rivals of the Road  SOL 202  

       
900 Rookwood Under Canvas!  Rookwood under canvas following the 

school being bombed [see BF 890] 
   

901 Done in the Dark!     
       

902 For the Scapegrace’s Sake!      
903 Peele on the Warpath  Peele versus M. Monceau    
904 Settling with the Sharper!  Algy Silver being blackmailed    
905 Jimmy Silver’s House-Warming!  Rookwood has been repaired    

       
906 Lovell’s Disappearance!  

Captain Lagden aka Baumann kidnaps 
the Fistical Four in turn 

 SOL 20 MP 5 
907 A Baffling Mystery  SOL 20 MP 5 
908 The Vanishing of Newcome  SOL 20 MP 5 
909 The Missing Trio    
910 The Kidnapping of Jimmy Silver!  SOL 20 MP 5 
911 The Secret of the Vaults!  SOL 20 MP 5 

       
912 Tubby Muffin’s Benefit!  To pay his creditors    
913 Tubby Muffin - Musician![RTE]  Tries to start a band    

       
914 The Mystery of Tommy Dodd!  Dodd’s cousin and double    
915 Pardoned by the Fourth!    

       
916 The Christmas Captives! [RTE]      
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
917 The Mystery of the White House [RTE]     
918 Tubby’s Little Trick!  Hiding Mornington’s watch    

       
919 Jimmy Silver’s Sentence!  

Mr Bootles is dismissed for challenging 
Silver’s expulsion (for a trick of 
Leggett’s) and the masters go on strike 
until Mr Bootles’ returns 

   
920 Dismissed from Rookwood!  SOL 206  
921 Backing up Bootles!  SOL 206  
922 Masters on Strike!  SOL 206  
923 The School Without Masters!  SOL 206  
924 The Rumpus at Rookwood!  SOL 206  
925 Stormy Times!    
926 The Master with a Past!    
927 Schoolmaster and Cracksman!    
928 Jimmy Silver’s Campaign!  SOL 206  

       
929 Putty of the Fourth!  Arrival of Teddy Grace  SOL 28  
930 The Scamp of Rookwood!  Putty versus Carthew  SOL 28  
931 Sold Again!  Fake tea invitations  SOL 28  

       
932 Rookwood’s Hero!  Grace rescues Bulkeley and Muffin 

claims the credit 
 SOL 28 cf. Trimble in GHA 1922 

and Bunter in M 431 933 Tubby’s Triumph!  SOL 28 
       

934 Lovell’s Great-Aunt! [CDM]      
       

935 The Fall of Bulkeley!  

Bulkeley deposed as school captain and 
replaced by Carthew, so the prefects go 
on strike 

 SOL 170  
936 The Strike of the Prefects!  SOL 170  
937 The Blackleg of Rookwood!  SOL 170  
938 Captain Tubby Muffin!  SOL 170  
939 School versus Captain!  SOL 170  
940 The Fifth-Form Prefects!  SOL 170  
941 Bulkeley’s Chance!  SOL 170  

       
942 The St. Jim’s Match! [CMD]      
943 The Tyrant of Rookwood! [SEA]  Dr Snazlem, temporary Head    

       
944 Jimmy Silver’s Day Out!  

Silver resigns the captaincy and 
Mornington is elected 

 SOL 308  
945 Jimmy Silver’s Resignation!  SOL 308  
946 Mornington’s Bad Start!  SOL 308  
947 Jimmy Silver’s Way!  SOL 308  
948 Fagging for the Fifth!  SOL 308  
949 Turning the Tables!  SOL 308  

      
950 Jimmy Silver’s Trial! [?]     
951 The Giddy Goats!   SOL 317  
952 The Right Sort! [?]     

       
953 The Mystery of Mornington!  Mornington slacks as captain, visits a 

gambling den run by Tickey Tapp, and 
finally resigns the captaincy 

 SOL 317  
954 Captain and Slacker!  SOL 317  
955 Saved by His Chum!  SOL 317  
956 A Surprise for the School!  SOL 317  

       
957 Lying Low [GRS]      

       
958 Rookwood to the Rescue!  Mrs Wickers is evicted  SOL 317  
959 A Dual Secret!  SOL 317  

       
960 Lovell’s Minor  

The arrival of Lovell’s minor Teddy 

   
961 Looking After Teddy!    
962 The Trials of Teddy!    
963 A Disgrace to His Form!    
964 Barred by the Form!    
965 Teddy’s Last Chance!    

       
966 The Mystery of Mossoo!  Mossoo dyes his hair    
967 The Form-Master’s Double [HPO]      
968 The Ghost of Rookwood School      
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
969 Carthew’s Tea-Party!    SOL  42  
970 Backing Up Bulkeley [NWS]      

       
971 The Nameless Stranger!  

Arthur Clare, Smythe’s cousin 

 SOL  42  
972 The Boy Without a Memory  SOL  42  
973 Smythe’s New Pal!  SOL  42  
974 Charlie of Rookwood!  SOL  42  

      
975 With Pankley’s Compliments! [HPO] Rivalry with Bagshot    
976 Singeing Pankley’s Beard! [CMD]     

       
977 Tubby’s Golden Dream! [?]  Thinks he has won a lottery    

       
978 The Whip Hand!  Peele blackmails Teddy Lovell    
979 Peele Meets His Match    

       
980 The Missing Manuscript [?]  M. Monceau’s book    

       
981 Bagging Beresford-Baggs  

Arrival of Arthur Beresford-Baggs 

 SOL 68  
982 Mornington’s Enemy  SOL 68  
983 Arthur’s Uncle  SOL 68  
984 Arthur’s Aunt!  SOL 68  
985 Arthur’s Cousin  SOL 68  
986 Exit Arthur  SOL 68  

       
987 The Ragging of Morny  Erroll blamed for Morny’s misdeeds   GHA 1935 

       
988 Tubby Muffin’s Treasure  Finds and spends counterfeit money    
989 The Tribulations of Tubby    

       
990 A Stolen Name  Peele out of bounds, blackmailed by 

Larry Tigg 
  cf. Angel & Tommy 

Squidge in M 1613-14 991 Saving a Scapegrace   
       

992 French Leave  

Mornington expelled and disowned by 
his guardian, takes a series of jobs 
locally to get by 

   
993 Last Man In    
994 The Rookwood Rebel    
995 In Hiding    
996 Sacked!  SOL 60  
997 From School to Shop  SOL 60  
998 Mr Bandy’s New Boy  SOL 60  
999 Hard Times  SOL 60  

       
1000 Jimmy Silver & Co. at the Jamboree Scouting jamboree at Olympia    

       
1001 Back to the Old School  Morny returns after saving the Head’s 

life 
 SOL 60  

       
1002 The Other Mr. Bootles  Putty writes a play about a schoolmaster    
1003 Putty’s Plight    

       
1004 The Man in Black  

Mr Lovell ruined by his solicitor 
Pilkingham absconding with his money, 
until Putty captures him 

   
1005 Fallen Fortunes    
1006 Parted Chums    
1007 The Mysterious Tenant    
1008 Putty Grace to the Rescue    

       
1009 At Grips with the Sixth  Carthew tries to fag the juniors  SOL 198  
1010 Muffin the Mischief Maker [HPO]  Muffin’s tuck pinching causes trouble    
1011 The Rookwood Secret Society    SOL 198  
1012 Sir Tubby, of Rookwood!  Muffin pretends he is heir to a title    

       
1013 The Phantom of the Past  

Arrival of the “Kid” at Rookwood, who 
turns out to be the Head’s long-lost son, 
kidnapped by Baldwin Sleah 

   
1014 Divided Duty    
1015 Betrayed By His Chum    
1016 The Waif’s Sacrifice    
1017 Mornington’s Atonement    
1018 After Many Days    

       
1019 Cheering Up the Captain  Mr Bootles’ relative Captain Digby    
1020 The Phantom Abbott of Rookwood  The ghost of Rookwood    
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
1021 Gentleman Jim’s Christmas Visit      

       
1022 Trouble for Four  

Silver & Co. versus Carthew and 
Knowles 

  See BF 1009 & 1011 
1023 Rough Justice    
1024 Borrowed Plumes    
1025 The Death of the Secret Society    

       
1026 The Mystery of Mr. Bootles  Mr Bootles inherits a fortune, which his 

cousin Mortimer Stacey tries to steal, 
and leaves Rookwood 

   
1027 The Rookwood Millionaire    
1028 The End Study to the Rescue    
1029 Tubby Wants Adopting    

       
1030 The Amazing New Master  

New Fourth Form-Master, Mr Cutts, to 
replace Mr Bootles 

 SOL 76  
1031 Bolshevism at Rookwood  SOL 76  
1032 The Reign of Terror  SOL 76  
1033 Cutting Christopher Cutts  SOL 76  

       
1034 Peele’s Plot  Persuading Mossoo he is mad    

       
1035 Something New in Form-Masters  Mr Oliphant, new Fourth Master    
1036 The Frolicsome Form-Master    

       
1037 Form-Master and Boxer  

Arrival of Mr Dalton as Fourth Form-
Master, with a past as a boxer 

 SOL 76 cf. arrival of Larry 
Lascelles in M 324 & 331 1038 Carthew – Detective  SOL 76 

1039 Prefect Versus Form-Master  SOL 76  
1040 The Fighting Form-Master  SOL 76  

       
1041 Wrongfully Accused  Carthew thinks Silver & Co. have been 

drinking 
   

1042 Carthew’s Great Catch    
       

1043 Montmorency of the Fourth  

Arrival of Montmorency aka George 
Huggins, ex servant at Goby Hall 

 SOL 174 cf. Henry Hopkins in M 
188, Algernon de Vere in 
M 749-752, Bishop in G 
201 & Smith in G 265 

1044 The Mystery of Montmorency  SOL 174 
1045 The Upstart’s Secret  SOL 174 
1046 From Servants’ Hall to Rookwood  SOL 174 
1047 Living a Lie  SOL 174  
1048 Danger Ahead  SOL 174  
1049 Chumming with Monty  SOL 174  
1050 Shewn Up  SOL 174  
1051 Exit Gentleman George  SOL 174  

       
1052 Jimmy Silver’s Holiday  

Holiday in France where Mornington 
gambles 

  cf. Archie Hilton in G 111-
112, Hazel in M 123-124 & 
Paul Tyrell in M 270 

1053 Mornington’s Folly   
1054 Jimmy Silver & Co. in France   
1055 Caravanning with Bunter    

       
1056 The Fistical Four’s Foe  

Cycling tour in England 
   

1057 A Visit to Trimble Hall    
1058 The Rookwood Rescuers    

       
1059 Lord Bob of Rookwood  

Lord Bob Egerton comes to Rookwood 
as Dick Morcom 

  cf. M 261 
1060 Not Wanted at Rookwood    
1061 The Forbidden Fight    
1062 The Rookwood Charity Boy    

       
1063 The Rookwood Sleuth  Muffin as a detective when Silver’s 

telescope is stolen 
   

1064 Detective Muffin of Rookwood    
       

1065 Putty’s Proof  Putty as Silver’s cousin Clara    
1066 Tubby’s Tenner  Muffin finds a cheque for £10    
1067 Ragging the Rotters  Silver & Co. v Smythe & Co.    

       
1068 The Slackers’ Football Challenge  Smythe & Co. play football with a 

professional footballer in their team 
   

1069 The Slackers’ Match    
       

1070 Raby at the Races  Raby bets on the races with Smythe & 
Co. and gets into debt 

   
1071 A Loyal Pal    

       
1072 The Rookwood Prize-winners  Muffin enters a prize draw    

       
1073 Christmas at Rookwood  DN  At school for Christmas with Manders as Head   
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
1074 The Mysterious Mrs Manders  

Mr Manders as Head sacks Mr Dalton 
and Jimmy Silver, and the school rebels 
against him 

 SOL 94  
1075 Exit Mrs Manders  SOL 94  
1076 Too Much Manders  SOL 94  
1077 The Rookwood Rebellion  SOL 94  
1078 Jimmy Silver’s Journey    
1079 Jimmy Silver’s Barring-Out  SOL 94  
1080 The Fighting Fourth  SOL 94  
1081 A Fight to a Finish  SOL 94  
1082 Backing Up Dicky Dalton  SOL 94  

       
1083 Cuffy’s Practical Joke     GHA 1930 

       
1084 The Face from the Past!  

Erroll accuses the Head’s guest Mr Durie 
of being “Slippery Smith” 

  Cf. Vernon-Smith & 
Captain Spencer in M 
1007-9 

1085 The Man with a Secret!    
1086 Jimmy Silver & Co. at the Boat Race!   
1087 Truth Will Out!     

       
1088 The Amazing New Boy!  

Arrival of Peter Gunner, and showcasing 
his fatheadedness 

   
1089 A New Boy on the Warpath!  SOL 124  
1090 The Jape of the Year!  SOL 124  
1091 Gunner Gets Going  SOL 124  
1092 Gunner’s Great Catch!  SOL 124  
1093 The Rookwood Treasure  SOL 124  

       
1094 Dropped from the Team  

Mornington v. Silver, with Morny 
expelled 

 SOL 104  
1095 Left Behind  SOL 104  
1096 Sentenced by the Fourth  SOL 104  
1097 Not Wanted  SOL 104  
1098 Mornington’s Temptation!  SOL 104  
1099 At the Eleventh Hour  SOL 104  
1100 The Rookwood Exile!  SOL 104  

       
1101 Gunner’s Deep Game  Gunner the hypnotist  SOL 124  
1102 Gunner’s Latest!  SOL 124  

       
1103 Lovell’s Bargain!  

Summer holiday series – a walking tour 
with Trotsky the horse 

 SOL 84  
1104 Rookwooders on the Road!  SOL 84  
1105 Fortune Favours the Brave!  SOL 84  
1106 Washed Out!  SOL 84  
1107 Rough on the Rookwooders!  SOL 84  
1108 Trouble for the Tramps!  SOL 84  
1109 Mornington’s Resolve  SOL 84  
1110 Ructions En Route!  SOL 84  
1111 The Rookwood Recruits    
1112 The Man Who Escaped  SOL 132  

       
1113 Jimmy Silver’s Secret!  

Mr Wilmot, new football coach, and his 
criminal cousin and double 

 SOL 132 Cf. Mr Gilmore, new 2nd 
form master in M 1039-41 1114 The Grip of the Law!  SOL 132 

1115 The Wanted Man!  SOL 132  
1116 In False Colours!  SOL 132  
1117 Jimmy Silver’s Discovery!  SOL 132  
1118 Rookwooders to the Rescue  SOL 132  

       
1119 Jimmy Silver’s Protégé  

New bootboy Sandy Smacke, 
Mornington in disguise 

   
1120 The Rogue of Rookwood!    
1121 The Mornington Mystery    
1122 The Elusive Outlaw    
1123 The Invisible Schoolboy    
1124 By Pluck and Luck    

       
1125 The Phantom of the Priory  Mr Silver’s Rembrandt is stolen  SOL 138  
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
1126 Trailing the Spectre!  

Christmas holidays at the Priory 

 SOL 138  
1127 Run to Earth  SOL 138  
1128 A Merry Meeting  SOL 138  
1129 An Amazing Match  SOL 138  
1130 Pulling Coker’s Leg  SOL 138  
1131 All Lovell’s Fault!  SOL 138 cf. St. Jim’s in G 341 
1132 Jimmy Silver’s Strategy   

       
1133 A Rift in the Lute  

Raby accused of cowardice 

 SOL 341 cf. Manners in G 285 
1134 The Fistical Funk  SOL 341  
1135 On Fighting Terms  SOL 341  
1136 Chums Reunited  SOL 341  

       
1137 Rivals of the River  University Boat Race week    
1138 Lovell’s Wonderful Wheeze  A crib   GHA 1940 

       
1139 The Cousin from Canada  

Jimmy Silver & Co. go to Canada with 
Jimmy’s cousin to live on his ranch, 
Windy River. 

   
1140 The Rancher at Rookwood  SOL 146  
1141 Jimmy Silver & Co. Out West  SOL 146  
1142 The Rookwood Tenderfeet  SOL 146  
1143 The ‘Tenderfeet’ Make Good  SOL 146  
1144 Foes of the Ranch  SOL 146  
1145 Jimmy Silver’s Enemy  SOL 146  
1146 The Peril of the Prairie    
1147 The Bad Man from Texas    
1148 The Rebel of the Ranch    
1149 The Cowboy’s Secret    
1150 The Gold Brick    
1151 The Boss of Sunset Ranch    
1152 The Rustlers of Coyote Creek  SOL 150  
1153 The Raid on the Ranch  SOL 150  
1154 Held by the Rustlers  SOL 150  
1155 Rounding Up the Rustlers  SOL 150  
1156 Tricking the Cowpunchers    
1157 Held Up on the Prairie    
1158 Mick of Windy River    
1159 Ran Down at Last    
1160 The Missing Heir    
1161 Smugglers of the West  SOL 154  
1162 Rookwood to the Rescue  SOL 154  
1163 The War Trail  SOL 154  
1164 Lone Wolf’s Captive  SOL 154  
1165 Trouble on the Ranch  SOL 154  
1166 The Hundred Thousand Dollar 

Trail 
   

1167 Trailing the Horse Thief    
1168 The Hunting of Black Prince    
1169 The Stranger’s Secret  SOL 158  
1170 The Tenderfoot’s Ordeal  SOL 158  
1171 The Tenderfoot’s Double  SOL 158  
1172 Run Down on the Prairie  SOL 158  
1173 Tricked by the Cowpunchers  SOL 158  
1174 Homeward Bound  SOL 158  

       
1175 From Ranch to Rookwood  Christmas at the Priory with new boy 

Texas Lick 

 SOL 162  
1176 Lick in the Limelight  SOL 162  
1177 Lick Lays the Ghost  SOL 162  
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
1178 Trailed in the Snow  Lick gets fed up with Rookwood and 

leaves 

 SOL 162  
1179 Cut by the Study  SOL 162  
1180 Fed Up with Rookwood  SOL 162  

       
1181 Working the Oracle  Putty Grace’s uncle Bubb    
1182 Backing up Cuffy      

       
1183 Mr Dalton’s Dilemma  

Mr Dalton sacked and the Fourth hold a 
barring-out on the island on the river 

 SOL 166 cf. The Popper Island 
Rebellion in M 1374-1382 1184 Fourth Form Rebels  SOL 166 

1185 Up Against the Head  SOL 166  
1186 Sticking to Their Guns  SOL 166  
1187 The Retreat From Rookwood  SOL 166  
1188 Holding the Fort  SOL 166  
1189 Facing the Music    
1190 The Fight With the Fifth    
1191 Back to Rookwood  SOL 166  

       
1192 That Ass Gunner  Gunner tries his own rebellion    
1193 In Luck’s Way      
1194 Tupper Goes the Pace  Thinks he’s inherited money   GHA 1940 cf. Gosling in M 

617 1195 Tubby’s Great Sell     
1196 A Dead Secret      
1197 Gunner’s Triumph      
1198 The Crushing of Carthew  Caught sacking Hansom’s study    
1199 Cuffy’s Catch  Plays cricket    
1200 Shown Up  Carthew spying on Silver & Co.    

       
1201 Under False Colours  

M. Gaston, new French master, accused 
of being a bank robber by Mr Greely 

 SOL 335  
1202 The Mystery Master  SOL 335  
1203 Put to the Test  SOL 335  
1204 The Price of the Past  SOL 335  

       
1205 The South African Match [WEP]      
1206 All Lovell’s Fault  Adds up the Cricket Club funds wrongly    

       
1207 A Hero By Accident  Clarence Cuffy    
1208 Cuffy Chips In    

       
1209 The Rookwood Scouts at 

Wembley 
 Visiting the Wembley exhibition    

       
1210 Lovell’s Great Bargain  

Holiday tour with a motor scooter 

   
1211 On the Open Road   SOL 347  
1212 Stop, Thief!   SOL 347  
1213 The Mystery of the Lonely Bungalow    
1214 Lovell the Sleuth     
1215 Danger Ahead   SOL 347  
1216 Stranded!   SOL 347  

       
1217 The Mystery Fifth Former  Harry Rutland, aka Philip Packington  SOL 347 cf. Arthur Durrance in M 

1130-1131 1218 The Fifth Former’s Secret  SOL 347 
       

1219 A Friend in Need  Gower owes a bookie £7  SOL 368  
1220 A Lucky Find  SOL 368  

       
1221 Putty’s Bright Idea  Putty Grace alters an advert  SOL 368  
1222 The Jape of the Term  SOL 368  

       
1223 Cuffy in Goal    SOL 368  

       
1224 Leaving it to Lovell  Buys a trunk at auction which contains 

stolen goods 
 SOL 368 cf. M 729 & 1311 

1225 The Secret of the Trunk  SOL 368  
       

1226 A Football Feud  
Feuding with Oakshott 

   
1227 An Awkward Situation    
1228 A Victim of His Own Treachery    

       
1229 A Christmas Chase      
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
1230 The Haunted Tower      
1231 All Square      

       
1232 Up Against the Fistical Four  Mr Skinforth, new Maths master   GHA 1938 
1233 The Rookwood Detective   GHA 1938 

       
1234 Bulkeley’s Enemy  Carthew    
1235 The Other Tommy Dodd  A dummy to sit in detention  SOL 389  
1236 Putty’s Capture  A tiger escapes from Sankey’s Circus  SOL 389 cf. M 278 

       
1237 Bound By His Promise  Football against St. Kit’s with Gunner 

insisting on playing in the team 
 SOL 389  

1238 The St. Kit’s Match  SOL 389  
       

1239 Rough on Rawson  Rawson falls on hard times    
1240 A Turn of Luck    

       
1241 Gunner’s Brainwave  Tries typing his lines    
1242 The Rookwood Boat Race Party  Muffin takes a party to the boat race   cf. Bunter in M 789 
1243 April Fools at Rookwood      
1244 Lovell’s Revenge  Arranges for Mr Greely to have deportment 

lessons
  

1245 The Rookwood Raffle  Muffin raffles a bat on approval   cf. Bunter in M 753 
       

1246 Ructions Ahead  

Mr Greely is sacked and sets up a rival 
school with the backing of Hansom’s 
father 

 SOL 226 cf. Mr Quelch and High 
Oaks school in M 1043 - 
1049 

1247 Dismissed from Rookwood  SOL 226 
1248 Standing By Greely  SOL 226 
1249 The Fighting Fifth  SOL 226  
1250 By Order of the Head  SOL 226  
1251 The Fifth Form Rebellion  SOL 226  
1252 The Limit  SOL 226  
1253 Rookwood’s Rival  SOL 226  
1254 Back to Rookwood  SOL 226  

       
1255 Gunner’s Discovery  Gunner is fooled into thinking a tramp is 

Mr Dalton’s brother 
 SOL 380  

1256 Well Meant  SOL 380  
       

1257 Done in the Dark  Carthew ragged by Mornington, but 
thinks the culprits are Silver & Co. 

  GHA 1937 
1258 The Whip Hand   GHA 1937 

       
1259 Tubby Muffin’s Invitation  

As paying guests on Muffin’s uncle’s 
yacht, with Ponsonby & Co. as guests 

  cf. M 1312 - 1316 
1260 Paying Guests    
1261 The Rookwood Yachtsmen    
1262 Jimmy Silver & Co. at Sea    
1263 Rivals of the Silver Cloud    
1264 The New Passenger    
1265 The Secret of the Silver Cloud    
1266 The Haunted Yacht    
1267 A Rascal Trapped    

       
1268 The Watch that Vanished  Muffin’s (rolled) gold watch goes missing  SOL 380  
1269 An Also Ran  SOL 380  

       
1270 The Study Raggers  Silver & Co. v Dodd & Co.  SOL 380  
1271 Rough Justice    

       
1272 A Burning Question  Cuffy and Lovell’s fireworks  SOL 389  
1273 A Duffer’s Luck  Cuffy and Knowles’ cake  SOL 389  
1274 The Fifth at Rookwood  Making a guy of Mr Manders  SOL 389  

       
1275 The Sneak  

Marcus Manders, Mr Manders’ nephew 

 SOL 392 cf. Bartholomew Ratcliffe 
in G 586 - 589 1276 Sent to Coventry  SOL 392 

1277 Too Much Manders  SOL 392  
1278 Played Out    
1279 Turned Out of Rookwood  SOL 392  

       
1280 The Housemaster’s Christmas Present A clock    

       
1281 Trouble on the Train  Home for Christmas with Lovell  SOL 392  
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No. Title  Story  SOL Reprinted, comments 

       
1282 Ambushing Uncle Peter  At Lovell’s home for Christmas  SOL 392  
1283 Lovell Does the Trick  SOL 392  

       
1284 Too Clever By Half  Peele tries to make it seem Mr Dalton is 

using a moneylender 
   

1285 Peele Pays the Price    
       

1286 Muffin the Merciless  Blackmailing Bailey of the Fifth    
1287 A Friend in the Fifth    

       
1288 A Hero in Haste  Gunner    

       
1289 Off His Game  

Lovell falls out with the Fistical Four and 
becomes captain of the form 

   
1290 Parted Pals    
1291 Out of the Running    
1292 The New Captain Gets Going    
1293 Nowhere to Go    
1294 The Rookwood Boat Race [WEP]    
1295 Friends Again    
1296 Lovell Plays Up    

       
1297 Money Talks  Muffin receives a cheque for £50    
1298 Tubby the Protector      
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After Many Days  BF 1018 of 1920  
Algy of the Third  BF 864 of 1917   
Algy’s Pal!  BF 879 of 1918  reprinted GHA 1939  
All Lovell’s Fault!  BF 1131 of 1923  reprinted SOL 138  
All Lovell’s Fault  BF 1206 of 1924   
All Square  BF 1231 of 1925  
Also Ran, An  BF 1269 of 1925  reprinted SOL 380 
Amazing Match, An  BF 1129 of 1923  reprinted SOL 138 
Amazing New Boy! , The  BF 1088 of 1922   
Amazing New Master, The  BF 1030 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76  
Ambushing Uncle Peter  BF 1282 of 1926  reprinted SOL 392  
April Fools at Rookwood  BF 1243 of 1925  
Arthur’s Aunt!  BF 984 of 1920  reprinted SOL 68 
Arthur’s Cousin  BF 985 of 1920  reprinted SOL 68 
Arthur’s Uncle  BF 983 of 1920  reprinted SOL 68 
At Grips with the Sixth  BF 1009 of 1920  reprinted SOL 198  
At the Eleventh Hour  BF 1099 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Awkward Situation, An  BF 1227 of 1924  
   
Back to Rookwood  BF 1191 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166 
Back to Rookwood  BF 1254 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Back to the Old School  BF 1001 of 1920  reprinted SOL 60  
Backing up Bootles!  BF 921 of 1919  reprinted SOL 206 
Backing Up Bulkeley  BF 725 of 1915  reprinted SOL 128  
Backing Up Bulkeley [NWS]  BF 970 of 1920  
Backing up Cuffy  BF 1182 of 1924  
Backing Up Dicky Dalton  BF 1082 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Bad Man from Texas, The  BF 1147 of 1923  
Baffling Mystery, A  BF 907 of 1918  reprinted SOL 20 & MP 5 
Bagging Beresford-Baggs  BF 981 of 1920  reprinted SOL 68  
Bagshot ‘Bounders’, The  BF 732 of 1915   
Barred by the Form!  BF 964 of 1919  
Barred from the Team  BF 801 of 1916  reprinted SOL 12 
Barred Out  BF 720 of 1915   
Betrayed By His Chum  BF 1015 of 1920  
Betrayed by His Chum!  BF 880 of 1918  reprinted GHA 1939 
Blackleg of Rookwood! , The  BF 937 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170 
Blow for Bulkeley!, A  BF 882 of 1918  reprinted SOL 36  
Bluffing the Bully  BF 786 of 1916  reprinted SOL 272  
Bogus Eleven, The  BF 736 of 1915   
Bolshevism at Rookwood  BF 1031 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76 
Borrowed Plumes  BF 1024 of 1921  
Boss of Sunset Ranch, The  BF 1151 of 1923  
Bound By His Promise  BF 1237 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389  
Boy from Canada, The  BF 812 of 1916  reprinted SOL 48  
Boy Without a Memory, The  BF 972 of 1920  reprinted SOL  42 
Brought to Heel  BF 845 of 1917  reprinted SOL 32 
Brought to Light!  BF 886 of 1918  reprinted SOL 36 
Brought to Terms  BF 861 of 1917  
Bulkeley’s Chance!  BF 941 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170 
Bulkeley’s Enemy  BF 1234 of 1925   
Burning Question, A  BF 1272 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389  
By Order of the Head  BF 1250 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
By Pluck and Luck  BF 1124 of 1922  
By Request of the Head  BF 779 of 1916  reprinted SOL 268 
By Sheer Pluck  BF 817 of 1917  reprinted SOL 284  
   
Canadian Junior’s Conquest, The  BF 813 of 1916  reprinted SOL 48  
Captain and Slacker!  BF 954 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317 
Captain Tubby Muffin!  BF 938 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170 
Caravan Cricketers! , The  BF 895 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
Caravanners’ Guest! , The  BF 897 of 1918  
Caravanning with Bunter  BF 1055 of 1921  
Carthew – Detective  BF 1038 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76 
Carthew’s Great Catch  BF 1042 of 1921  
Carthew’s Tea-Party!  BF 969 of 1920  reprinted SOL  42 
Caught Napping  BF 768 of 1916   
Charlie of Rookwood!  BF 974 of 1920  reprinted SOL  42 
Cheering Up the Captain  BF 1019 of 1920   
Christmas at Rookwood  DN  BF 1073 of 1921   
Christmas Captives! , The [RTE]  BF 916 of 1918  
Christmas Chase, A  BF 1229 of 1924  
Chumming with Monty  BF 1049 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
Chumming with Smythe  BF 749 of 1915   
Chums Reunited  BF 1136 of 1923  reprinted SOL 341 
Colonial Co., The  BF 820 of 1917  reprinted SOL 48 
Colonial Schoolboy, The  BF 798 of 1916  reprinted SOL 272  
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Condemned by the School!  BF 866 of 1918  
Conroy, the Cornstalk  BF 819 of 1917  reprinted SOL 48  
Cornering the Cad  BF 796 of 1916  reprinted SOL 278  
Cousin from Canada, The  BF 1139 of 1923  
Cowboy’s Secret, The  BF 1149 of 1923  
Crushing of Carthew, The  BF 1198 of 1924   
Cuffy and the Caravanners!  BF 894 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
Cuffy Chips In  BF 1208 of 1924  
Cuffy in Goal  BF 1223 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368 
Cuffy’s Catch  BF 1199 of 1924   
Cuffy’s Practical Joke  BF 1083 of 1922  reprinted GHA 1930 
Curing the Duffer  BF 767 of 1916   
Cut by the Study  BF 1179 of 1924  reprinted SOL 162 
Cutting Christopher Cutts  BF 1033 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76 
   
Danger Ahead  BF 1048 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
Danger Ahead  BF 1215 of 1924  reprinted SOL 347 
Dead Secret, A  BF 1196 of 1924  
Death of the Secret Society, The  BF 1025 of 1921  
Detective Muffin of Rookwood  BF 1064 of 1921  
Discredit to the School, A  BF 851 of 1917   
Disgrace to His Form!, A  BF 963 of 1919  
Disgrace to Rookwood, A  BF 775 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262 
Dishing the Dandy  BF 759 of 1915   
Dismissed from Rookwood  BF 1247 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Dismissed from Rookwood!  BF 920 of 1919  reprinted SOL 206  
Divided Duty  BF 1014 of 1920  
Done in the Dark  BF 1257 of 1925  reprinted GHA 1937  
Done in the Dark!  BF 901 of 1918  
Downward Path, The  BF 849 of 1917  reprinted SOL 108 
Dropped from the Team  BF 1094 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Dual Secret!, A  BF 959 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317 
Duffer of the Fourth, The  BF 766 of 1916   
Duffer’s Luck, A  BF 1273 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389  
   
Eccentric Headmaster, The [RTE]  BF 828 of 1917   
Elusive Outlaw, The  BF 1122 of 1922  
End of His Tether, The  BF 745 of 1915  reprinted SOL 182  
End Study to the Rescue, The  BF 1028 of 1921  
Exit Arthur  BF 986 of 1920  reprinted SOL 68 
Exit Gentleman George  BF 1051 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
Exit Mrs Manders  BF 1075 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Expelled by the Form!  BF 867 of 1918  
Expelled from Rookwood  BF 803 of 1916  reprinted SOL 12 
   
Face from the Past! , The  BF 1084 of 1922   
Facing the Music  BF 1189 of 1924  
Fagging for Beaumont  BF 792 of 1916   
Fagging for the Fifth!  BF 948 of 1919  reprinted SOL 308 
Fall of Bulkeley! , The  BF 935 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170  
Fall of the Fifth, The  BF 830 of 1917  reprinted GHA 1941  
Fall of the Mighty, The  BF 727 of 1915   
Fallen Fortunes  BF 1005 of 1920  
Fed Up with Rookwood  BF 1180 of 1924  reprinted SOL 162  
Fifth at Rookwood, The  BF 1274 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389  
Fifth Form Rebellion, The  BF 1251 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Fifth Former’s Secret, The  BF 1218 of 1924  reprinted SOL 347 
Fifth-Form Prefects! , The  BF 940 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170 
Fight for the Captaincy, The  BF 751 of 1915   
Fight to a Finish, A  BF 1081 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Fight With the Fifth, The  BF 1190 of 1924  
Fighting Fifth, The  BF 1249 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Fighting Form-Master, The  BF 1040 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76 
Fighting Fourth, The  BF 1080 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Fistical Four!, The  BF 718 of 1915  reprinted SOL 118  
Fistical Four’s Foe, The  BF 1056 of 1921  
Fistical Four’s Revenge, The  BF 800 of 1916   
Fistical Funk, The  BF 1134 of 1923  reprinted SOL 341 
Foes of the Fourth  BF 789 of 1916   
Foes of the Ranch  BF 1144 of 1923  reprinted SOL 146 
Foiled at the Finish  BF 860 of 1917   
Fool and His Money, A  BF 859 of 1917   
Fooled on the First  BF 826 of 1917   
Football Feud, A  BF 1226 of 1924   
For the Scapegrace’s Sake!  BF 902 of 1918  
Forbidden Fight, The  BF 1061 of 1921  
Form-Master and Boxer  BF 1037 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76  
Form-Master’s Double, The [HPO]  BF 967 of 1919  
Fortune Favours the Brave!  BF 1105 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Foul Play!  BF 887 of 1918  
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Fourth Against the Head! , The  BF 871 of 1918  
Fourth Form Rebels  BF 1184 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166 
Freak Match, The  BF 778 of 1916  reprinted SOL 268 
French Leave  BF 992 of 1920  
Friend in Need, A  BF 1219 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368  
Friend in the Fifth, A  BF 1287 of 1926  
Friends Again  BF 1295 of 1926  
Frolicsome Form-Master, The  BF 1036 of 1921  
From Foes to Friends  BF 836 of 1917  reprinted SOL 220 
From Out the Past!  BF 874 of 1918  
From Ranch to Rookwood  BF 1175 of 1923  reprinted SOL 162 
From School to Shop  BF 997 of 1920  reprinted SOL 60 
From Servants’ Hall to Rookwood  BF 1046 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
   
Game to the Last  BF 846 of 1917  reprinted SOL 32 
Gentleman Jim’s Christmas Visit  BF 1021 of 1921   
Gentleman Jim’s Secret  BF 857 of 1917   
Getting Even with Carthew!  BF 889 of 1918  
Getting Rid of Gunter  BF 748 of 1915  reprinted SOL 182  
Ghost of Rookwood School, The  BF 968 of 1919  
Giddy Goats! , The  BF 951 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317 
Gold Brick, The  BF 1150 of 1923  
Greener than Grass  BF 829 of 1917   
Grip of the Law! , The  BF 1114 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132 
Gunner Gets Going  BF 1091 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124 
Gunner’s Brainwave  BF 1241 of 1925   
Gunner’s Deep Game  BF 1101 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124  
Gunner’s Discovery  BF 1255 of 1925  reprinted SOL 380  
Gunner’s Great Catch!  BF 1092 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124 
Gunner’s Latest!  BF 1102 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124 
Gunner’s Triumph  BF 1197 of 1924  
Gunter’s Mistake  BF 747 of 1915  reprinted SOL 182  
   
Hard Pressed!  BF 873 of 1918  
Hard Times  BF 999 of 1920  reprinted SOL 60 
Hate of the Hun, The  BF 763 of 1916   
Haunted Caravan! , The  BF 896 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
Haunted Tower, The  BF 1230 of 1925  
Haunted Yacht, The  BF 1266 of 1925  
Healing the Breach  BF 717 of 1915  reprinted SOL 118  
Held by the Rustlers  BF 1154 of 1923  reprinted SOL 150 
Held to His Word  BF 814 of 1917  reprinted SOL 48  
Held Up on the Prairie  BF 1157 of 1923  
Hero By Accident, A  BF 1207 of 1924   
Hero in Haste, A  BF 1288 of 1926   
Hero of Rookwood, The  BF 805 of 1916  reprinted SOL 12  
Hidden Hun! , The  BF 890 of 1918   
Hidden Schoolboy, The  BF 835 of 1917  reprinted SOL 220 
His Last Chance  BF 756 of 1915   
His True Colours  BF 733 of 1915   
Holding the Fort  BF 1188 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166 
Homeward Bound  BF 1174 of 1923  reprinted SOL 158 
Housemaster’s Christmas Present, The  BF 1280 of 1925   
Hundred Thousand Dollar Trail, The  BF 1166 of 1923  
Hunting of Black Prince, The  BF 1168 of 1923  
   
Impostor’s Downfall, The  BF 858 of 1917  
Impostors, The  BF 722 of 1915   
In Another’s Power [RTE]  BF 856 of 1917   
In Deep Disguise  BF 773 of 1916   
In False Colours!  BF 1116 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132 
In Hiding  BF 995 of 1920  
In Honour Bound  BF 765 of 1916   
In Luck’s Way  BF 1193 of 1924  
Invisible Schoolboy, The  BF 1123 of 1922  
   
Jape of the Term, The  BF 1222 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368 
Jape of the Year! , The  BF 1090 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124 
Jimmy Silver & Co. at Sea  BF 1262 of 1925  
Jimmy Silver & Co. at the Boat Race!  BF 1086 of 1922  
Jimmy Silver & Co. at the Jamboree  BF 1000 of 1920   
Jimmy Silver & Co. in France  BF 1054 of 1921  
Jimmy Silver & Co. Out West  BF 1141 of 1923  reprinted SOL 146 
Jimmy Silver & Co.’s Victory!  BF 898 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
Jimmy Silver’s Barring-Out  BF 1079 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Jimmy Silver’s Campaign!  BF 928 of 1919  reprinted SOL 206 
Jimmy Silver’s Christmas Party  BF 810 of 1916  reprinted SOL 284 & GHA 

1923  
Jimmy Silver’s Day Out!  BF 944 of 1919  reprinted SOL 308 
Jimmy Silver’s Discovery!  BF 1117 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132 
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Jimmy Silver’s Downfall  BF 754 of 1915   
Jimmy Silver’s Enemy  BF 1145 of 1923  reprinted SOL 146 
Jimmy Silver’s Fix  BF 726 of 1915  reprinted SOL 128  
Jimmy Silver’s Guest  BF 757 of 1915   
Jimmy Silver’s Guest DN  BF 862 of 1917   
Jimmy Silver’s Guilt  BF 802 of 1916  reprinted SOL 12 
Jimmy Silver’s Holiday  BF 1052 of 1921   
Jimmy Silver’s House-Warming!  BF 905 of 1918   
Jimmy Silver’s Journal  BF 761 of 1916   
Jimmy Silver’s Journey  BF 1078 of 1922  
Jimmy Silver’s Protégé  BF 1119 of 1922   
Jimmy Silver’s Resignation!  BF 945 of 1919  reprinted SOL 308  
Jimmy Silver’s Ruse  BF 716 of 1915  reprinted SOL 118  
Jimmy Silver’s Sacrifice  BF 776 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262  
Jimmy Silver’s Secret!  BF 1113 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132  
Jimmy Silver’s Sentence!  BF 919 of 1919   
Jimmy Silver’s Strategy  BF 1132 of 1923  
Jimmy Silver’s Trial! [?]  BF 950 of 1919  
Jimmy Silver’s Triumph  BF 788 of 1916   
Jimmy Silver’s Way!  BF 947 of 1919  reprinted SOL 308 
Jimmy Silver’s Weekend  BF 795 of 1916  reprinted SOL 278 
Just Like Jimmy  BF 762 of 1916   
   
Keeping His End Up  BF 770 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262 
Kidnapping of Jimmy Silver! , The  BF 910 of 1918  reprinted SOL 20 & MP 5 
   
Last Man In  BF 742 of 1915   
Last Man In  BF 993 of 1920  
Last of Lattrey! , The  BF 875 of 1918  
Leaving it to Lovell  BF 1224 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368  
Left Behind  BF 1095 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Left in the Lurch  BF 842 of 1917  
Lick in the Limelight  BF 1176 of 1923  reprinted SOL 162 
Lick Lays the Ghost  BF 1177 of 1923  reprinted SOL 162 
Light at Last  BF 837 of 1917  reprinted SOL 220 
Limit, The  BF 1252 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Living a Lie  BF 1047 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
Lone Wolf’s Captive  BF 1164 of 1923  reprinted SOL 154 
Looking After Teddy!  BF 961 of 1919  
Lord Bob of Rookwood  BF 1059 of 1921   
Lovell Does the Trick  BF 1283 of 1926  reprinted SOL 392  
Lovell Plays Up  BF 1296 of 1926  
Lovell the Sleuth  BF 1214 of 1924  
Lovell’s Bargain!  BF 1103 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84  
Lovell’s Disappearance!  BF 906 of 1918  reprinted SOL 20 & MP 5  
Lovell’s Great Bargain  BF 1210 of 1924   
Lovell’s Great-Aunt! [CMD]  BF 934 of 1919  
Lovell’s Luck [RTE]  BF 823 of 1917   
Lovell’s Minor  BF 960 of 1919  
Lovell’s Revenge  BF 1244 of 1925   
Lovell’s Wonderful Wheeze  BF 1138 of 1923  reprinted GHA 1940  
Loyal Pal, A  BF 1071 of 1921  
Lucky Find, A  BF 1220 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368 
Lying Low [GRS]  BF 957 of 1919  
   
Man in Black, The  BF 1004 of 1920   
Man Who Escaped, The  BF 1112 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132 
Man with a Secret! , The  BF 1085 of 1922  
Master with a Past! , The  BF 926 of 1919  
Masters on Strike!  BF 922 of 1919  reprinted SOL 206  
Merry Meeting, A  BF 1128 of 1923  reprinted SOL 138 
Mick of Windy River  BF 1158 of 1923  
Missing Heir, The  BF 844 of 1917  reprinted SOL 32 
Missing Heir, The  BF 1160 of 1923  
Missing Manuscript, The [?]  BF 980 of 1920   
Missing Trio, The  BF 909 of 1918  
Modern’s Mistake, The  BF 729 of 1915   
Modern’s Triumph, The  BF 808 of 1916   
Money Talks  BF 1297 of 1926   
Montmorency of the Fourth  BF 1043 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174  
Mornington Minor  BF 809 of 1916  reprinted SOL 284  
Mornington Mystery, The  BF 1121 of 1922  
Mornington’s Atonement  BF 1017 of 1920  
Mornington’s Bad Start!  BF 946 of 1919  reprinted SOL 308 
Mornington’s Chance  BF 825 of 1917  reprinted SOL 296 
Mornington’s Enemy  BF 982 of 1920  reprinted SOL 68 
Mornington’s Foe  BF 843 of 1917  reprinted SOL 32 
Mornington’s Folly  BF 1053 of 1921  
Mornington’s Last Plunge  BF 863 of 1917  
Mornington’s Master Stroke  BF 833 of 1917  reprinted SOL 220 
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Mornington’s Resolve  BF 1109 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Mornington’s Temptation!  BF 1098 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Mornington’s Triumph  BF 855 of 1917  reprinted SOL 108 
Mornington’s Vengeance  BF 848 of 1917  reprinted SOL 108 
Mr Bandy’s New Boy  BF 998 of 1920  reprinted SOL 60 
Mr Dalton’s Dilemma  BF 1183 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166  
Mr Mander’s Tea Party  BF 815 of 1917  reprinted GHA 1928 
Muffin the Merciless  BF 1286 of 1926   
Muffin the Mischief Maker [HPO]  BF 1010 of 1920   
Mysterious Mrs Manders, The  BF 1074 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Mysterious Tenant, The  BF 1007 of 1920  
Mystery Fifth Former, The  BF 1217 of 1924  reprinted SOL 347  
Mystery Master, The  BF 1202 of 1924  reprinted SOL 335 
Mystery of Montmorency, The  BF 1044 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
Mystery of Mornington! , The  BF 953 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317 
Mystery of Mossoo! , The  BF 966 of 1919   
Mystery of Mr. Bootles, The  BF 1026 of 1921   
Mystery of the Lonely Bungalow, The  BF 1213 of 1924  
Mystery of the White House, The [RTE]  BF 917 of 1919  
Mystery of Tommy Dodd! , The  BF 914 of 1918   
   
Nameless Stranger!, The  BF 971 of 1920  reprinted SOL  42  
New Boy on the Warpath!, A  BF 1089 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124 
New Captain Gets Going, The  BF 1292 of 1926  
New Passenger, The  BF 1264 of 1925  
No Surrender  BF 721 of 1915   
Not Wanted  BF 1097 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Not Wanted at Rookwood  BF 1060 of 1921  
Nowhere to Go  BF 1293 of 1926  
   
Off His Game  BF 1289 of 1926  
On Fighting Terms  BF 1135 of 1923  reprinted SOL 341 
On the Open Road  BF 1211 of 1924  reprinted SOL 347 
One Against the School  BF 746 of 1915  reprinted SOL 182  
Other Mr. Bootles, The  BF 1002 of 1920   
Other Tommy Dodd, The  BF 1235 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389  
Out of the Running  BF 1291 of 1926  
Outcast and Hero!  BF 876 of 1918  
Outcast of the Form, The  BF 735 of 1915   
   
Pankley’s Picnic  BF 737 of 1915   
Pardoned by the Fourth!  BF 915 of 1918  
Parted Chums  BF 734 of 1915   
Parted Chums  BF 1006 of 1920  
Parted Pals  BF 1290 of 1926  
Paying Guests  BF 1260 of 1925  
Peele Meets His Match  BF 979 of 1920  
Peele on the Warpath  BF 903 of 1918   
Peele Pays the Price  BF 1285 of 1926  
Peele’s Plot  BF 1034 of 1921   
Peril of the Prairie, The  BF 1146 of 1923  
Phantom Abbott of Rookwood, The  BF 1020 of 1920   
Phantom of the Past, The  BF 1013 of 1920   
Phantom of the Priory, The  BF 1125 of 1922  reprinted SOL 138  
Played Out  BF 1278 of 1925  
Police Constable Jimmy Silver  BF 739 of 1915   
Prefect Versus Form-Master  BF 1039 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76 
Prefects Plot! , The  BF 724 of 1915  reprinted SOL 128  
Price of the Past, The  BF 1204 of 1924  reprinted SOL 335 
Pulling Coker’s Leg  BF 1130 of 1923  reprinted SOL 138 
Put to the Proof!  BF 878 of 1918   
Put to the Test  BF 753 of 1915   
Put to the Test  BF 1203 of 1924  reprinted SOL 335 
Putty Grace to the Rescue  BF 1008 of 1920  
Putty of the Fourth!  BF 929 of 1919  reprinted SOL 28  
Putty’s Bright Idea  BF 1221 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368  
Putty’s Capture  BF 1236 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389  
Putty’s Plight  BF 1003 of 1920  
Putty’s Proof  BF 1065 of 1921   
   
Raby at the Races  BF 1070 of 1921   
Ragging of Morny, The  BF 987 of 1920  reprinted GHA 1935  
Ragging the Rotters  BF 1067 of 1921   
Raid on the Ranch, The  BF 1153 of 1923  reprinted SOL 150 
Raising the Wind  BF 850 of 1917   
Rallying Round Rawson  BF 772 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262 
Ran Down at Last  BF 1159 of 1923  
Rancher at Rookwood, The  BF 1140 of 1923  reprinted SOL 146 
Rascal of Rookwood, The  BF 780 of 1916  reprinted SOL 268 
Rascal Trapped, A  BF 1267 of 1925  
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Rascal’s Repentance, The  BF 791 of 1916   
Rawson to the Rescue  BF 804 of 1916  reprinted SOL 12 
Rebel of the Ranch, The  BF 1148 of 1923  
Rebellion at Rookwood!  BF 869 of 1918  
Rebels of Rookwood, The  BF 719 of 1915   
Rebels’ Raid! , The  BF 872 of 1918  
Reign of Terror, The  BF 1032 of 1921 reprinted SOL 76 
Renounced by Rookwood  BF 741 of 1915   
Retreat From Rookwood, The  BF 1187 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166 
Revolt Against the Head, The  BF 782 of 1916  reprinted SOL 268 
Rift in the Lute, A  BF 1133 of 1923  reprinted SOL 341  
Right Sort! , The ?  BF 952 of 1919  
Rival Recruits, The  BF 777 of 1916   
Rivals for the Captaincy!  BF 884 of 1918  reprinted SOL 36  
Rivals of Rookwood, The  BF 715 of 1915  reprinted SOL 118  
Rivals of the River  BF 1137 of 1923   
Rivals of the Road  BF 899 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
Rivals of the Silver Cloud  BF 1263 of 1925  
Rogue of Rookwood! , The  BF 1120 of 1922  
Rookwood Barring-In, The  BF 783 of 1916  reprinted SOL 268 
Rookwood Boat Race Party, The  BF 1242 of 1925   
Rookwood Boat Race, The [WEP]  BF 1294 of 1926  
Rookwood Caravanners! , The  BF 891 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202  
Rookwood Charity Boy, The  BF 1062 of 1921  
Rookwood Co-Operators, The  BF 797 of 1916   
Rookwood Detective, The  BF 1233 of 1925  reprinted GHA 1938  
Rookwood Exile! , The  BF 1100 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Rookwood Millionaire, The  BF 1027 of 1921  
Rookwood Mutineers!, The  BF 868 of 1918   
Rookwood on Rations  BF 832 of 1917   
Rookwood Pantomime, The  BF 760 of 1916   
Rookwood Paper Chase, The  BF 824 of 1917  reprinted SOL 296 
Rookwood Players, The  BF 794 of 1916  reprinted SOL 278  
Rookwood Prizewinners, The  BF 1072 of 1921   
Rookwood Raffle, The  BF 1245 of 1925   
Rookwood Raiders, The  BF 758 of 1915   
Rookwood Rebel, The  BF 994 of 1920  
Rookwood Rebellion, The  BF 1077 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Rookwood Recruits, The  BF 1111 of 1922  
Rookwood Redskins, The  BF 787 of 1916  reprinted SOL 278  
Rookwood Reformers, The  BF 806 of 1916   
Rookwood Refugee, The  BF 852 of 1917  
Rookwood Rescuers, The  BF 1058 of 1921  
Rookwood Scouts at Wembley, The  BF 1209 of 1924   
Rookwood Secret Society, The  BF 1011 of 1920  reprinted SOL 198 
Rookwood Sleuth, The  BF 1063 of 1921   
Rookwood Tenderfeet, The  BF 1142 of 1923  reprinted SOL 146 
Rookwood to the Rescue  BF 1162 of 1923  reprinted SOL 154 
Rookwood to the Rescue!  BF 958 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317  
Rookwood Treasure, The  BF 1093 of 1922  reprinted SOL 124 
Rookwood Under Canvas!  BF 900 of 1918   
Rookwood Ventriloquist, The  BF 799 of 1916  reprinted SOL 272  
Rookwood Yachtsmen, The  BF 1261 of 1925  
Rookwood’s Hero!  BF 932 of 1919  reprinted SOL 28  
Rookwood’s Revenge  BF 730 of 1915   
Rookwood’s Rival  BF 1253 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Rookwooders on the Road!  BF 1104 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Rookwooders to the Rescue  BF 1118 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132 
Rough Justice  BF 1023 of 1921  
Rough Justice  BF 1271 of 1925  
Rough on Rawson  BF 1239 of 1925   
Rough on Rookwood!  BF 885 of 1918  reprinted SOL 36 
Rough on the Rookwooders!  BF 1107 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Rounding Up the Rustlers  BF 1155 of 1923  reprinted SOL 150 
Ructions Ahead  BF 1246 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226  
Ructions at Rookwood  BF 744 of 1915  reprinted SOL 182  
Ructions En Route!  BF 1110 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Rumpus at Rookwood! , The  BF 924 of 1919  reprinted SOL 206 
Run Down on the Prairie  BF 1172 of 1923  reprinted SOL 158 
Run to Earth  BF 1127 of 1923  reprinted SOL 138 
Rustlers of Coyote Creek, The  BF 1152 of 1923  reprinted SOL 150 
   
Sacked!  BF 996 of 1920  reprinted SOL 60  
Saved by His Chum!  BF 955 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317 
Saving a Scapegrace  BF 840 of 1917  
Saving a Scapegrace  BF 991 of 1920  
Scamp of Rookwood! , The  BF 930 of 1919  reprinted SOL 28  
Scamp of the Third! , The  BF 877 of 1918   
Scare at Rookwood! , The [RTE]  BF 888 of 1918   
Scholarship Boy’s Secret, The  BF 771 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262  
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School versus Captain!  BF 939 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170 
School Without Masters!, The  BF 923 of 1919  reprinted SOL 206 
Schoolboy Investors! , The [RTE]  BF 881 of 1918   
Schoolmaster and Cracksman!  BF 927 of 1919  
Scorned By The Fags  BF 816 of 1917  reprinted SOL 284  
Scorned by the Slackers  BF 769 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262  
Scouts of the School, The  BF 764 of 1916   
Secret of the Silver Cloud, The  BF 1265 of 1925  
Secret of the Trunk, The  BF 1225 of 1924  reprinted SOL 368 
Secret of the Vaults! , The  BF 911 of 1918  reprinted SOL 20 & MP 5 
Sent to Coventry  BF 1276 of 1925  reprinted SOL 392  
Sentenced by the Fourth  BF 1096 of 1922  reprinted SOL 104 
Settling with the Sharper!  BF 904 of 1918   
Shadow of Shame! , The  BF 839 of 1917  
Shadow of Suspicion! , The  BF 883 of 1918  reprinted SOL 36 
Shadowed Schoolboys, The  BF 784 of 1916   
Shattered Friendship, A  BF 752 of 1915   
Shewn Up  BF 1050 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
Shoulder to Shoulder  BF 755 of 1915   
Shown Up  BF 1200 of 1924   
Singeing Pankley’s Beard! [CMD]  BF 976 of 1920  
Sir Tubby, of Rookwood!  BF 1012 of 1920   
Slackers of Rookwood! , The  BF 723 of 1915  reprinted SOL 128  
Slackers’ Football Challenge, The  BF 1068 of 1921   
Slackers’ Match, The  BF 1069 of 1921  
Smugglers of the West  BF 1161 of 1923  reprinted SOL 154 
Smythe’s Little Sweep  BF 728 of 1915   
Smythe’s New Pal!  BF 973 of 1920  reprinted SOL  42 
Smythe’s Terrible Uncle  BF 841 of 1917  
Sneak, The  BF 1275 of 1925  reprinted SOL 392  
Sold Again!  BF 931 of 1919  reprinted SOL 28  
Something New in Form-Masters  BF 1035 of 1921   
Son of a Cracksman  BF 831 of 1917  reprinted SOL 220  
Sorrows of Sergeant Kettle! , The  BF 892 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
South African Match, The [WEP]  BF 1205 of 1924  
Spoofing the School  BF 807 of 1916   
Spy in the School, A  BF 740 of 1915   
St. Jim’s Match! , The [CMD]  BF 942 of 1919  
St. Kit’s Match, The  BF 1238 of 1925  reprinted SOL 389 
Standing By Greely  BF 1248 of 1925  reprinted SOL 226 
Stern Chase, A  BF 731 of 1915  reprinted GHA 1933  
Sticking It Out!  BF 870 of 1918  
Sticking to Their Guns  BF 1186 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166 
Stolen Name, A  BF 990 of 1920   
Stop, Thief!  BF 1212 of 1924  reprinted SOL 347 
Stormy Times!  BF 925 of 1919  
Straight Game, A  BF 834 of 1917  reprinted SOL 220 
Stranded!  BF 1216 of 1924  reprinted SOL 347 
Stranger’s Secret, The  BF 1169 of 1923  reprinted SOL 158 
Strike of the Prefects!, The  BF 936 of 1919  reprinted SOL 170  
Study Raggers, The  BF 1270 of 1925  reprinted SOL 380  
Surprise for the School!, A  BF 956 of 1919  reprinted SOL 317  
   
Teddy’s Last Chance!  BF 965 of 1919  
‘Tenderfeet’ Make Good, The  BF 1143 of 1923  reprinted SOL 146 
Tenderfoot’s Double, The  BF 1171 of 1923  reprinted SOL 158 
Tenderfoot’s Ordeal, The  BF 1170 of 1923  reprinted SOL 158 
Terrible Temptation!, A  BF 847 of 1917  reprinted SOL 32 
Terror of Rookwood, The  BF 743 of 1915  reprinted SOL 182  
That Ass Gunner  BF 1192 of 1924   
Thief in the Night, A  BF 854 of 1917  reprinted SOL 108  
Tit for Tat  BF 893 of 1918  reprinted SOL 202 
Too Clever By Half  BF 1284 of 1926   
Too Much Manders  BF 1076 of 1922  reprinted SOL 94 
Too Much Manders  BF 1277 of 1925  reprinted SOL 392 
Tough Handful, A  BF 785 of 1916  reprinted SOL 272  
Trailed in the Snow  BF 1178 of 1924  reprinted SOL 162 
Trailing the Horse Thief  BF 1167 of 1923  
Trailing the Spectre!  BF 1126 of 1923  reprinted SOL 138  
Traitor in the Camp, A  BF 822 of 1917  reprinted SOL 296  
Trials of Teddy! , The  BF 962 of 1919  
Tribulations of Tubby, The  BF 989 of 1920  
Trick that Failed, The  BF 838 of 1917   
Tricked by the Cowpunchers  BF 1173 of 1923  reprinted SOL 158 
Tricking the Cowpunchers  BF 1156 of 1923  
Trouble for Four  BF 1022 of 1921   
Trouble for the Tramps!  BF 1108 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Trouble on the Ranch  BF 1165 of 1923  reprinted SOL 154 
Trouble on the Train  BF 1281 of 1925  reprinted SOL 392  
Truth Will Out!  BF 1087 of 1922  
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Tubby Muffin - Millionaire  BF 818 of 1917  
Tubby Muffin - Musician! [RTE]  BF 913 of 1918   
Tubby Muffin’s Benefit!  BF 912 of 1918   
Tubby Muffin’s Invitation  BF 1259 of 1925   
Tubby Muffin’s Treasure  BF 988 of 1920   
Tubby the Protector  BF 1298 of 1926  
Tubby Wants Adopting  BF 1029 of 1921  
Tubby’s Golden Dream! [?]  BF 977 of 1920   
Tubby’s Great Sell  BF 1195 of 1924  
Tubby’s Little Trick!  BF 918 of 1919   
Tubby’s Tenner  BF 1066 of 1921   
Tubby’s Triumph!  BF 933 of 1919  reprinted SOL 28 
Tupper Goes the Pace  BF 1194 of 1924  reprinted GHA 1940  
Turn of Luck, A  BF 1240 of 1925  
Turned Out of Rookwood  BF 1279 of 1925  reprinted SOL 392 
Turned Out of the Team  BF 790 of 1916   
Turning the Tables  BF 738 of 1915   
Turning the Tables!  BF 949 of 1919  reprinted SOL 308 
Tyrant of Rookwood! , The [SEA]  BF 943 of 1919   
Tyrant of the School, The  BF 781 of 1916  reprinted SOL 268  
   
Under False Colours  BF 1201 of 1924  reprinted SOL 335  
Under the Shadow!  BF 865 of 1918   
Uninvited Guest, The  BF 793 of 1916  reprinted SOL 272  
Up Against the Fistical Four  BF 1232 of 1925  reprinted GHA 1938  
Up Against the Head  BF 1185 of 1924  reprinted SOL 166 
Upper Hand, The  BF 821 of 1917  reprinted SOL 296  
Upstart’s Secret, The  BF 1045 of 1921 reprinted SOL 174 
   
Van Ryn’s Ruse  BF 827 of 1917   
Vanishing of Newcome, The  BF 908 of 1918  reprinted SOL 20 & MP 5 
Victim of His Own Treachery, A  BF 1228 of 1924  
Visit to Trimble Hall, A  BF 1057 of 1921  
   
Waif of Rookwood, The  BF 811 of 1916  reprinted SOL 284  
Waif’s Sacrifice, The  BF 1016 of 1920  
Wanted Man! , The  BF 1115 of 1922  reprinted SOL 132 
War Trail, The  BF 1163 of 1923  reprinted SOL 154 
Washed Out!  BF 1106 of 1922  reprinted SOL 84 
Watch that Vanished, The  BF 1268 of 1925  reprinted SOL 380  
Well Meant  BF 1256 of 1925  reprinted SOL 380 
Whip Hand! , The  BF 978 of 1920   
Whip Hand, The  BF 1258 of 1925  reprinted GHA 1937 
Who Shall Be Skipper?  BF 750 of 1915   
Winning Goal, The  BF 853 of 1917  reprinted SOL 108  
With Pankley’s Compliments! [HPO]  BF 975 of 1920   
Working the Oracle  BF 1181 of 1924   
Wrong Sort! , The  BF 774 of 1916  reprinted SOL 262  
Wrongfully Accused  BF 1041 of 1921   
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Main abbreviations used in the text 
 

A Howard Baker Annual & Omnibus editions* JNP John Nix Pentelow 
AA Alfred Armitage JWB John William Bobin 
AB Alfred Barnard JWW John W Wheway 
AC A Cartwright KEN Kenneth E Newman 
ACM A. C. Murray KO K. Orme 
AL Amber Leigh L&L Look and Learn 
AM A Murray LC Leslie Carlton 
AMK Alec M Kemp LER L E Ransome 
ASH Arthur S Hardy LI Levi Isaacs 
AWD A W Davies LPS Leslie P Swainson 
Arm Armada paperback M The Magnet 
B Howard Baker Gem edition M&G The Best of the Magnet and Gem 
B(M) Howard Baker Magnet edition MB Modern Boy 
BF The Boys' Friend MC Martin Clifford 
BFL The Boys' Friend Library MD Mark Darran 
BH Boy’s Herald MFD Michael F Duffy 
BM Boy’s Magazine ML Monster Library 
BR Boys' Realm or Balfour Ritchie MP Museum Press volume 
C Greyfriars Book Club edition Mpo Michael Poole 
CDL C. D. Lowe Mer Merlin paperbacks 
CEF C Eaton Fearn MS Maxwell Scott 
CH Charles Hamilton N Howard Baker Nelson Lee edition 
CLP C L Pearce NL/NLL The Nelson Lee Library (series 1-4) 
CMD Charles Maurice Down NW N. Williams 
Com The Comet NWS Noel Wood-Smith 
DG David Goodwin OC Owen Conquest 
DMD Draycott M Dell P Collector's Pie of Magnet & Gem 
EH Ernest Holman PG Percy Griffiths 
ELM Ernest L McKeag Pil The Pilot 
ELR E. L. Rosman Plu Pluck 
EP Ernest Protheroe Pop The [Penny] Popular 
ER Eric Roche PQ P. Quiroule 
ESB Edwy Searles Brooks R The Ranger 
FF Film Fun RF Ronald Fleming 
FGC Fred Gordon Cook RG Richard Goyne 
FW Francis Warwick RH Rex Hardinge 
G The Gem (1st & 2nd series) RJB Robert J Barnard 
GBC Greyfriars Boys Herald RRJ Rowland R Jameson 
GCG G. Cecil Graveley RSK Reginald S Kirkham 
GEC George Edward Carlton RTE Reginald Trevor Eves 
GGF Gilbert Gover Floyd RWC Robert W Comrade (aka ESB) 
GH Greyfriars' Herald (various series) S&S School and Sport 
GHA Greyfriars' Holiday Annual SB S Barrie 
GHT G. H. Teed SBL Sexton Blake Library 
GRS George Richmond Samways SEA Stanley Edward Austin 
HAH Herbert Allan Hinton SOL Schoolboys' Own Library 
HCH H. Clarke Hook SP Stewart Pride 
HCM H Crichton Miln SPL Schoolboys’ Pocket Library (1941) 
HHa H. Harper SRS S Rossiter Shepherd 
HHu H. Hutt UJ Union Jack 
HP Horace Phillips WG William Gibbons 
HPO Hedley Percival O’Mant WEP William Ernest Pike 
HWT H. W. Twyman WLC William Leslie Catchpole 
JA & JM John Andrews & John Murray WMG W. M. Graydon 
JEM J E McKibbin WSH William Edward Stanton Hope 
JGJ Jonas Geoffrey Jones ? Unknown or  anonymous author 
JH Julius Herman   
    
 
* Where more than one annual or omnibus volume was published in a year, they are referred to as (for 
example) A77a and A77b. See the Post 1940 index for details. 
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